Wisconsin law.
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the statutes. The resolutions of the county board ordering, ap-
proving, and adopting such new tract indices, duly certified by 
the county clerk, shall be recorded in each volume of such new 
tract indices; and thereupon the same shall become and be the 
only lawful tract indices in the register's office. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and Le in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 5, 1911. 

No. 174, S.] 	 [Published May 6, 1911. 
CHAPTER 82. 

AN ACT to amend section 2454 of the statutes, relating to fees 
of county judges. 

The people of the State of 11 - isccnsin, representtd in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 2454 of the statutes is amended to read: 

Section 2454. 1. Every county judge is prohibited from taking 
or receiving, either directly or indirectly, any fees whatever for 
his official services in the administration of the estates of de, 
ceased persons, including proceeding to determine the descent 
of lands, and for certificates of title by descent, or in the ap-
pointment of guardians, or in the administration of * * * 
the estates of wards, except in the counties in which it is other-
wise expressly provided by law. 

2. The judge of any county cciurt which is not vested with 
civil jurisdiction shall be entitled to receive five dollars per day,- 
to be paid from the county treasury, for each day he shall be 
actually engaged in the examination of any person upon a crim-
inal charge, or engaged upon any other matter, not appertain-
ing to probate business, compensation for which is not otherwise 
provided. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and 
after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 5, 1911. 

No. 205 S.] 	 [Published May 6, 1911. 
CH APTER, 83. 

AN ACT to create section 1970p of the statutes, relating to or-
ders by the commissioner of insurance and the review thereof 
by the courts. 

The people of the State of Wisecnsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 

read: Section 1970p. 1. Notice of the making of any order 
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by the commissioner of insurance may be given by sending to 
any company, society, or person affected thereby, a copy of such 
order by prepaid registered mail, the service of which notice 
shall be complete upon the delivery or tender of the same to 
such company, society, or person by the postal authorities, and 
may be proved by the receipt of the addressee on the form used 
by the postal authorities. 

2. Within ten days after receiving from the commissioner of 
insurance written notice of the making of any order authorized 
by law, and not thereafter, the company, society, or person 
affected thereby, by verified petition specifying the reasons there-
for, may ask for a rehearing and review thereof before the com-
missioner, which shall be had within ten days unless such com-
pany, society, or person shall request otherwise, and the final 
order shall be made within three days after the close of such 
hearing. All evidence presented on such hearing shall be care-
fully preserved. 

3. Any such final order may be reviewed in the circuit court 
for Dane county, subject to removal as in other cases, provided : 

a. The application for such review stating the grounds thereof - 
shall be made and notice given to the commissioner within ten 
days after notice of such final order, and not otherwise. 

b. Such application shall be heard upon all the evidence pre-
sented before the commissioner and no further or additional 
evidence shall be presented before the court. But the applicant 
shall be entitled to a further hearing or further hearings before 
the commissioner, at which either party may present additional 
evidence on which the commissioner may make such further 
order as the ease may require. 

c. That no review, under this subsection, shall be had upon 
any order of the commissioner granting or refusing the license 
or authority of any company or mutual benefit society not .or-
ganized under the laws of this state, to transact business in this 
state, where such company or society shall not on the date of the 
application for such license or authority, be transacting business 
in this state under a license or authority theretofore granted. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved May 5, 1911. 


